
Memorandum 

Department of Public Works and Transportation 
Office of the Commissioner 

 
 
ID# 112623 
TO: Board of Acquisition and Contract 

FROM: Hugh J. Greechan, Jr., PE 
Commissioner of Public Works and Transportation 

DATE: November 6, 2025 

SUBJECT: Resolution authorizing the County of Westchester, acting by and through its Department of 
Public Works and Transportation, to:  

1) Amend Contract No. 11-558, with Green Mountain Pipeline Services LLC, for Phase II – 
Sewer System Rehabilitation, Various Sanitary Sewer Districts, Westchester County, New York, 
in order to retroactively extend the term thereof from November 16, 2025 through December 31, 
2026; and  

2) Execute an agreement consenting to the assignment of Contract No. 11-558, as amended, from 
Green Mountain Pipeline Services LLC to Insituform Technologies, LLC, effective upon 
execution of the assignment agreement. 

 
 

 

 By resolution approved on February 23, 2023, your Honorable Board authorized the County of Westchester 
(the “County”), acting by and through its Department of Public Works and Transportation (the “Department”), to 
enter into an agreement (Contract No. 11-558; the “Agreement”) with Green Mountain Pipeline Services LLC 
(“Green Mountain”), for Phase II – Sewer System Rehabilitation, Various Sanitary Sewer Districts, Westchester 
County, New York (the “Project”), for a term commencing on March 16, 2023 and continuing through November 
16, 2025, for an amount not-to-exceed $8,899,899.00. The Agreement was subsequently executed.  

 The Agreement expired on November 16, 2025, however, since the Project is still ongoing, the County 
continues to need the services provided by Green Mountain. Therefore, it will be necessary to retroactively extend 
the term of the Agreement from November 16, 2025 through December 31, 2026. 

 In addition, by letter dated October 23, 2025, Green Mountain informed the Department that it had been 
acquired by Insituform Technologies, LLC (“Insituform Technologies”), a subsidiary of Azuria Water Solutions, 
Inc., and requested that the County consent to the assignment of the Agreement to Insituform Technologies (the 
“Assignment Agreement”).  

 Accordingly, authority is hereby requested of your Honorable Board to: i) amend the Agreement with Green 
Mountain in order to retroactively extend the term thereof from November 16, 2025 through December 31, 2026; 
and ii) authorize the County to consent to the assignment of the Agreement, as amended, from Green Mountain to 
Insituform Technologies, effective upon execution of the Assignment Agreement by all parties and approval of 
same by the Office of the County Attorney.  

 Except as otherwise specifically amended hereby, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement will 
remain in full force and effect.  

 The objective of this assignment/amendment is in the County’s best interest, as it will ensure that the 
contracting services provided for within the Agreement are uninterrupted. 

 The Department will track scheduling and accomplishments by Insitform Technologies and perform on-
site inspections to ensure the successful completion of this Project. 

   

APPROVED B
OARD O

F A
CQUIS

IT
IO

N &
 C

ONTRACT - 
12

/1
1/

20
25

 - 
RAYM

OND S
CULK

Y, S
ECRETARY



C:\WINDOWS\TEMP\3dzb41n4.4w1\f9de3708-3e6a-40bf-94b5-c30cddedf301.DOC  

 Accordingly, your favorable action on the annexed Resolution is most respectfully urged and recommended.  
 
HJG/LR/CG/sjc 

APPROVED B
OARD O

F A
CQUIS

IT
IO

N &
 C

ONTRACT - 
12

/1
1/

20
25

 - 
RAYM

OND S
CULK

Y, S
ECRETARY



RESOLUTION 

 

 

Upon communication from the Commissioner of Public Works and Transportation, be it hereby 

RESOLVED, that the County of Westchester (“County”), acting by and through its Department 
of Public Works and Transportation (the “Department”) is hereby authorized to amend an agreement with 
Green Mountain Pipeline Services LLC (“Green Mountain”), for Phase II – Sewer System Rehabilitation, 
Various Sanitary Sewer Districts, Westchester County, New York (Contract No. 11-558; the 
“Agreement”), in order to retroactively extend the term thereof from November 16, 2025 through 
December 31, 2026; and be it further 

RESOLVED, that the County, acting by and through the Department, is hereby further authorized 
to consent to the assignment of the Agreement, as amend, from Green Mountain to Insituform 
Technologies, LLC (“Insituform Technologies”), effective upon execution of the assignment by all parties 
and approval of same by the Office of the County Attorney; and be it further 

RESOLVED, that as a condition for the granting of the County’s consent to this assignment, 
Insituform Technologies shall comply with all contract provisions; and be it further 

RESOLVED, that except as specifically amended hereby, all other terms and conditions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect; and be it further 

RESOLVED, that the County Executive or his duly authorized designee is hereby authorized and 
empowered to execute any and all documents necessary or appropriate to effectuate the purposes hereof. 

  
Contract No. 11-558 
       

Account to be 
Charged/Credited Fund Dept 

Major Program, 
Program & Phase 

or Unit 

Object/ 
Sub Object 

Bond Act No. Dollars 

       

       

       

 

Budget Funding Year(s):  2023  Start Date:  March 16, 2023  End Date:  December 31, 2026  
(must match resolution) 

Funding Source: Tax Dollars:   

 State Aid:   
$0.00              Federal Aid:   

(must match resolution) Other:   

APPROVED B
OARD O

F A
CQUIS

IT
IO

N &
 C

ONTRACT - 
12

/1
1/

20
25

 - 
RAYM

OND S
CULK

Y, S
ECRETARY


